
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 

 
 Report Date: September 8, 2006 
 Author: Cherryl Masters 
 Phone No.: 604.871.6498 
 RTS No.: 06180 
 VanRIMS No.: 05-5000-10 
 Meeting Date: September 26, 2006 
 
 
TO: Vancouver City Council 

FROM: Assistant Director, Office of Cultural Affairs 

SUBJECT: 2006 Project Grants - Supplement Allocation 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

That Council approve 41 supplemental Project Grants for a total of $170,000, as listed 
in Appendix A, source of funds to be the 2006 Cultural Grants budget. 

GENERAL MANAGER'S COMMENTS 

 The General Manager of Community Services recommends approval of the foregoing. 

COUNCIL POLICY 

City Council established the annual civic grant programs, including Cultural grants, in March 
1978. Operating, Project, Organizational Development and Theatre Rental grant categories 
were approved on December 14, 1989. A second deadline for Project grants was established in 
1999. 
 
Approval of grant recommendations requires eight affirmative votes. 

PURPOSE 

As listed in Appendix A, this report presents recommendations for 2006 supplemental Project 
grants as provided for in the Council approval of the 2006 increase to the cultural budget 
approved July 13, 2006. 

A3 



2006 Project Grants - Supplement Allocation 2 
 

 

BACKGROUND 

Project grants are intended for new and developing organizations, for established 
organizations that work on a project basis, and for organizations undertaking a special, one-
time initiative. To be considered for a project grant, the organization must be a non-profit, 
professional arts organization with an artistic mandate, among other criteria. An Assessment 
Committee comprised of independent members of the arts and cultural community along with 
Staff, review applications based on criteria that include: artistic merit, organizational 
competence, and community impact. See Appendix B for program information and evaluation 
criteria. 
 
The Request for Reconsideration process (which allows applicants to dispute Assessment 
Committee recommendations under specific criteria) was made available to all applicants 
during the initial review periods for the two project grant deadlines, and is not available 
through a supplemental allocation process.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A $150,000 increase to the Project Grants budget was approved earlier this year as part of a 
larger increase to the City’s 2006 Cultural budget. This addition increased the 2006 annual 
budget for Project Grants to $404,800. The decision to increase the Project Grants budget 
was informed by the Creative City Task Force community consultation in 2005 and 
recommendations from Assessment Committee members in 2005 and 2006. Supplemental 
awards were considered for organizations that received a project grant in 2006. 
 
In 2006, a total of 50 project proposals were supported through the Project Grants program 
for a total of $236,800. Two separate Assessment Committees comprised of independent 
members from the arts and cultural community and staff from the Office of Cultural Affairs 
reviewed the initial applications and made recommendations to City Council which were 
subsequently approved on April 18 and July 18, 2006 for the first and second deadline 
respectively. Details of the organizations supported and the adjudication process can be 
found in the Council reports, RTS 5666 and RTS 5913, on file at the City Clerk’s office. 
 
Informed by the recommendations arising from the previous Assessment Committees, and 
within the context of existing program criteria (artistic merit, organizational capacity and 
community impact), staff reviewed the applications and put forward for Council’s 
consideration recommendations for supplemental project grants assistance to 41 
organizations. 
 
See Appendix A for a complete list of organizations and supplemental grant 
recommendations. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The Project Grants budget component of the Cultural Grants budget for 2006 is $404,800. This 
includes the increase amount of $150,000 plus the addition of $18,000 previously allocated to 
the Cultural Presentations at Council initiative.  
 



2006 Project Grants - Supplement Allocation 3 
 

 

An additional $2,000 was available for supplemental allocation due to a previously-approved 
grant to Caravan World Rhythms at $7,000, being paid out at $5,000. The award was granted 
with conditions which were met, but a significantly reduced level of activity was realized for 
2006 and as per program conditions, the award was adjusted accordingly. 
 
Approval of the recommendation to support 2006 supplemental project grants to 41 
organizations totalling $170,000, leaves no unallocated balance in the Project grants 
component of the 2006 Cultural Grants budget. 

CONCLUSION 

The increase to the Project Grants budget and awarding of these supplemental grants will 
enhance support to emerging or project-based organizations which was identified as a priority 
by the Creative City Task Force and Assessment Committees and continues the direction of 
increasing investment in the cultural sector. 
 
 

* * * * * 



APPENDIX A 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

 
 

 

City of Vancouver 2006 Supplemental Project Grant Applications, Alphabetical List 
 

  Organization Name 
 2006 

Approved  

 2006  
Reccommended 

Supplement  
 2006  
Total  

     
1 Barking Sphinx Performance Soc. 1,000 2,000 3,000 
2 Blackbird Theatre 3,000 7,000 10,000 
3 Cabinet Interdisciplinary Collaborations Soc. 6,500 4,000 10,500 
4 Canada Ice Dance Theatre Assn. 1,500 0 1,500 
5 Caravan World Rhythms Soc. 5,000 0 5,000 
6 Chinese Cultural Centre of Van. 2,000 0 2,000 
7 Compaigni V'ni Dansi Soc. 2,500 1,000 3,500 
8 Crafts Assn. of B.C. 6,500 5,500 12,000 
9 Dancers Dancing Dance Soc. 4,000 2,000 6,000 
10 DOXA Documentary Film and Video Festival 7,500 2,500 10,000 
11 Gallery Gachet Soc. 5,000 2,900 7,900 
12 Greater Van. Professional Theatre Alliance 5,000 1,500 6,500 
13 Jewish Community Centre of Greater Van. 2,500 2,500 5,000 
14 Kinesis Dance Soc. 4,000 1,000 5,000 
15 La Luna Productions 3,000 0 3,000 
16 Leaky Heaven Performance Soc. 7,500 7,500 15,000 
17 Mandala Arts and Culture Soc. 5,000 3,500 8,500 
18 marta marta HoP Soc. 2,500 2,000 4,500 
19 Miscellaneous Productions Soc. 3,000 3,000 6,000 
20 Movement Enterprises Soc. 5,000 5,000 10,000 
21 New Forms Media Soc. 4,000 4,000 8,000 
22 New Performance Works Soc. 3,000 2,000 5,000 
23 Pound of Flesh Theatre Soc. 2,500 1,000 3,500 
24 PuSH International Performing Arts Festival Soc. 28,300 61,700 90,000 
25 Raven Spirit Dance Soc. 2,000 0 2,000 
26 Realwheels Soc. 10,000 8,000 18,000 
27 Redshift Music Soc. 2,500 1,500 4,000 
28 Reel to Real Moving Images 3,000 3,000 6,000 
29 Screaming Flea 3,000 1,000 4,000 
30 Screaming Weenie Productions 6,000 2,500 8,500 
31 Seniors' Research Group of Chinese Opera and Music 2,000 0 2,000 
32 Shakti Dance Soc. 2,000 1,000 3,000 
33 Sista'hood (Working Arts Soc.) 3,500 1,500 5,000 
34 Solo Collective Theatre Soc. 7,500 3,500 11,000 

35 
Taiwanese Cultural Festival (TCCS Special Events 
Assn.) 8,000 1,900 9,900 

36 The Only Animal Theatre Soc. 7,500 2,500 10,000 



APPENDIX A 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

 
 

 

37 Theatre in the Raw Soc. 1,500 500 2,000 
38 Urban Ink Productions Soc. 8,000 2,000 10,000 
39 Van. Asian Film Festival Soc. 4,000 1,000 5,000 
40 Van. Cantonese Opera 4,000 2,500 6,500 
41 Van. Chamber Choir 5,000 1,500 6,500 
42 Van. Intl. Dance Festival Soc. 8,500 4,000 12,500 
43 Van. Jewish Film Festival 2,500 4,500 7,000 
44 Van. Latin American Film Festival  2,000 1,000 3,000 
45 Van. Pro Musica 6,000 2,000 8,000 
46 Van. Soc. of Storytelling 2,500 0 2,500 
47 Van. Tap Dance Soc. 2,000 2,000 4,000 
48 Van. Woman's Musical Soc. 3,000 0 3,000 
49 Word on the Street 7,500 1,000 8,500 
50 Yorick Theatre Soc. 1,500 0 1,500 

 TOTALS 234,800 170,000 404,800 
 










